
 
 
 

Highways and Traffic Representation 
Panel 
 
Date: Wednesday, 21 March 2012 
Time: 
 

1.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
 

2. REVIEW OF EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
FOR OLDFIELD DRIVE, HESWALL (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
3. OBJECTION: LOCAL SAFETY SCHEME - TOWNFIELD LANE, 

OXTON (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
4. PETITION:  REQUEST FOR TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN 

NASEBY CLOSE, UPTON (Pages 23 - 30) 
 
5. OBJECTION - REVOCATION OF NO WAITING 8 AM - 6 PM, DIAL 

ROAD, TRANMERE (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 

HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATIONS PANEL 

21ST MARCH 2012 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC     

REGULATION ORDER FOR OLDFIELD 

DRIVE, HESWALL 

WARD/S AFFECTED: HESWALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR DAVE MITCHELL, 

STREETSCENE AND TRANSPORT 

SERVICES 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request the Panel to review the   
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO), introduced on Oldfield 
Drive, Heswall to reduce the amount of motor vehicles using this part- 
surfaced Byway.  

 
2.0   RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  The report recommends that the Panel note the contents of this report 

and recommends to the Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee that the existing Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
(ETRO) is made permanent (Option A in Section 7).   

 
3.0   REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 This option aims to achieve a balance between encourag
[...]
that claim an ETRO was introduced on the 1st 

December 2010 for Oldfield Drive, Heswall between Telegraph Road and 
Oldfield Road and incorporating no vehicle access along that length of 
road other than to gain access to the properties of Oldfield Drive, 
Greenfield Lane, The Akbar, Heathside, Oldfield Farm Lane and Oldfield 
Road from the junction with Oldfield Drive up to and including The Ridge.  
A photograph of the signage in relation to the ETRO is shown in 
Appendix 2. 

 
4.8  It was considered necessary to include access to these other roads 

because those residents have historically had use of Oldfield Drive for 
access to their properties and feedback we received in the form of phone 
calls during the summer of 2010 from the residents of those roads was 
that there would be strong objection from those residents should they not 
be included. The purpose of the ETRO was to prevent use of the 
relevant section of Oldfield Drive as a through access to Heswall Dales, 
Pipers Lane and beyond to Lower Heswall. 

  
4.9  The decision to include those roads was considered to be the common 

sense approach to enable the ETRO to work and be effective.  The 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order came into force on the 1st 
December 2010. 

Page 2



 
5.0  CONSULTATION AND OUTCOMES OF THE TRAFFIC SURVEY   
 
5.1  As part of the review process, a traffic survey was carried out in October 

2011. Over a period of 7.5 hours throughout the day there was an 
average of 26 vehicles per hour, which is not an unreasonable amount 
for this semi - rural byway. It was found that 85 % of vehicles were 
travelling under 30mph.  

 
5.2  All residents of the roads affected by the ETRO were informed by letter 

on the 22nd November and 1st December 2010 informing them of the 
details of the ETRO coming into force on the 1st December 2010. The 
proposal was also advertised on site and in the local press on 1st 
December 2010.  

 
5.3  The six month consultation period ended at t
[...]
 exist for a maximum of 18 months before it is 

made permanent, modified or terminated. The purpose of this review is 
to request that Members review the current position and determine which 
option to approve. 

  
12.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 None applicable for the purpose of this report. 
 
13.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  
 
13.1 None. 
 
14.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
14.1 None.    
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Robin Tutchings. 
  Rights Of Way Officer.  
  telephone:  (0151) 606 2480.  
  email:   robintutchings@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 
APPENDICES 

Appendix 1:  Plan of the area.  
 
Appendix 2:  Photo of Oldfield Drive from Telegraph Road showing the ETRO   

road signs.  
 
Appendix 3: Consultation responses 
 

REFERENCE MATERIAL 

Consultation responses have been placed in a file in the Members Room at 
Wallasey Town Hall. 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY :       
 
     
COUNCIL MEETING DATE 

 

NONE. 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



 
 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATIONS PANEL 

21 MARCH 2012 

SUBJECT: OBJECTION: LOCAL SAFETY SCHEME – 

TOWNFIELD LANE, OXTON 

WARD/S AFFECTED: OXTON WARD 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

STREETSCENE AND TRANSPORT 
SERVICES 

COUNCILLOR DAVE MITCHELL 

KEY DECISION?   NO  
  
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report considers two objections to the proposal to introduce a No 

Waiting At Any Time (NWAAT) Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) on Townfield 
Lane, Oxton as part of a Local Safety Scheme. 

 
1.2 This proposal promotes the Council’s Corporate Priorities in improving road 

safety. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
2.1 The report recommends that the Panel note the objections, but that the 

proposed scheme consisting of a NWAAT TRO as shown on attached 
Drawing No. TS0395B0 be recommended to the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for approval and implementation. 

 
3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
3.1 There have been four recorded personal injury accidents at this location 

during the three year study period. In addition, my Highway Management 
Division are aware of two further incidents where vehicles have collided 
with, and damaged the pedestrian refuge island. The proposals have been 
developed in consultation with Merseyside Police and Emergency Services. 
Merseyside Police support this proposal, as the introduction of waiting 
restrictions should improve road safety and lessen occurrences of 
obstructive parking. 

 
3.2 The proposed waiting restrictions will deter obstructive parking and will 

facilitate the ease and safe turning movement of vehicles from one road into 
the other.  The proposals will also aid pedestrian movements by improving 
visibility around the area of the pedestrian refuge. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 15



 
 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 On 17th March 2011 Cabinet considered and approved the Local Transport 

Capital Programme for 2011/12. This location was identified within the Road 
Safety Block element of the programme.  The proposal includes, amongst 
other measures, a NWAAT TRO on Townfield Lane, Oxton, which would be 
funded from the Local Safety Scheme Programme. 

 
4.2 During the three year study period there have been four recorded personal 

injury accidents on Townfield Lane. Two injury accidents involved vehicles 
heading north east that had entered the hatched carriageway marking, due 
to the presence of parked vehicles, and collided into the rear of vehicles 
waiting to turn right into Calveley Close from Townfield Lane. In addition to 
the four injury accidents there have been two other incidents which involved 
vehicles heading north east and colliding with the pedestrian refuge causing 
damage to it. The presence of parked vehicles close to the pedestrian 
refuge was a factor in both these incidents. 

 
4.3 Followi
[...]

11.2 The proposed Local Safety Scheme meets the aspirations of Equality 
Impact Assessments, which have been completed for Road Safety, 
Accessibility, Dropped Crossings and Public Transport. 

 
12.0  CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
13.0  PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 This scheme has been designed following an investigation into road 

accidents at this location. 
 

13.2 The measures identified will improve public safety.  
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Dave Male 

Team Leader 
     telephone: 0151 606 2137 

email:  davidmale@wirral.gov.uk 

APPENDICES 
 
Drawing No. TS0395B0 Indicating the proposed layout of NWAAT TRO. 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 
 
Letters and emails from residents objecting to the scheme have been used in the 
preparation of this report.  
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 
 Council Meeting Date 
  
  
  
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

HIGHWAY AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATIONS PANEL 

21 MARCH 2012 

SUBJECT: PETITION: REQUEST FOR TRAFFIC 
CALMING MEASURES IN NASEBY CLOSE, 
UPTON 

WARD/S AFFECTED: CLAUGHTON 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

STREETSCENE AND TRANSPORT 
SERVICES 
CLLR DAVE MITCHELL 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers a 34 signature petition submitted a Ward Member in 
August 2011 requesting traffic calming measures in Naseby Close, Upton. 

 
1.2 The report concludes that, this road is already subject to a 20mph speed limit 

and that physical calming features would present significant implementation 
problems given the layout of driveways, footways and drainage.  The report 
recommends that the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be informed that no further action should be taken in respect of this 
petition but that the situation will continue to be monitored. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

2.1 This report recommends that the panel note the petitioners’ request for traffic 
calming measures to slow the speed of traffic in Naseby Close and to 
recommend to the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
no further action is taken in respect of the petition but that the situation will 
continue to be monitored. 

 
3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

3.1 My investigations into the road safety records for Naseby Close show that it has 
an excellent personal injury accident record during the latest three year study 
period. I do not consider that the introduction of traffic calming measures will 
result in a significant reduction of vehicle speeds or lead to an improvement in 
the already good accident record, and that the introduction of traffic 
management measures are not warranted at this present time. My Road Safety 
Officers will, however, continue to offer education to children and parents about 
the highway environment, including visiting St Peter’s Catholic Primary School. 

 
3.2 Commensurate with this information, the following initiatives could be carried 

out within the area: 
 
 • The joint "Community Speedwatch" initiative that the Council has with the 

Police, which aims to empower local communities to make drivers more aware 

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



 

of inappropriate speed, could be introduced should the lead petitioner or other 
concerned neighbours wish to take this forward. 
• To discourage non-residential traffic from using Naseby Close, a ‘No Through 
Road’ sign will be erected. 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
4.1 A petition containing 34 signatures was received by my department on 10th 

August 2011, calling for traffic calming measures to be introduced in Naseby 
Close, Prenton. 

 
4.2 The petitioners have expressed concerns primarily over vehicular speed and 

the danger they feel this poses to children playing in the road. The petition also 
highlights the residents concerns
[...]
 Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Author:  Please see overleaf) 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATION PANEL 

21ST MARCH 2012 

 

SUBJECT: OBJECTION – REVOCATION OF NO 
WAITING 8 AM - 6 PM, DIAL ROAD, 
TRANMERE 
 

WARD/S AFFECTED: BIRKENHEAD AND TRANMERE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

STREETSCENE & TRANSPORT SERVICES 
CLLR DAVE MITCHELL 
 

KEY DECISION?   NO  
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers an objection submitted against the proposal to revoke a length of 
daytime waiting restriction (No Waiting 8am - 6pm) in Dial Road, Tranmere. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND  

2.1 Dial Road is a minor road of some 5.6m in width and 90m in length within a mixed 
commercial/residential area and linking the two distributor roads of Church Road and 
Greenway Road. The road currently has No Waiting at Any time restrictions on both 
sides for the majority of its length and a short length of daytime only waiting 
restrictions (No Waiting 8 am to 6 pm) on its north side.  There are no residential 
properties with frontages onto Dial Road. 

 
2.2 A request was received from the Carpet Warehouse situated in Dial Road requesting 

a relaxation in the daytime restrictions that are in place historically from when a 
haulage firm operated from Dial Road.  The firm no longer exists and the requirement 
to manoeuvre large vehicles to and from the access in Dial Road is no longer needed. 

 
2.3 Under the Council’s scheme of delegation a proposal to remove a section of No 

Waiting 8 am to 6 pm was advertised on 7th December 2011. 
 
2.4 During the public consultation period one objection was received from a resident of 

Church Road. 
 
2.5 The objector was primarily concerned that residents of nos. 193 to 201 Church Road 

had previously been unable to progress a scheme for residents only parking as they
[...]
 impact on the overall carbon footprints. 

 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no implications under this heading arising from the recommendation of this 
report. 

 
12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

12.1 The report recommends that the Panel note the objection and that the proposal to 
revoke the length of No Waiting 8 am-6 pm as shown on the attached drawing 
DTS/1/12 be recommended to the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for approval and implementation. 

 
13.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

13.1 The removal of this short length of daytime only waiting restriction will provide an 
additional 5 No. on-street parking spaces during business hours which can be utilised 
primarily by visitors to businesses in Dial Road and Church Road but  also by 
residents of Greenway Road and Church Road.  The junction of Greenway Road and 
Church Road with Dial Road will remain protected by 24 hour waiting restrictions as 
will the whole of the south side of Dial Road. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Paul Barton 
  Traffic & Transportation Division 
  telephone:  (0151) 606 2102 
  email:   paulbarton@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICES 

Drawing No. DTS/1/12 indicating the location of the proposed revocation of waiting 
restrictions. 
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

A letter from a resident of Church Road, Tranmere objecting to the proposal has been used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 REVIEW OF EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR OLDFIELD DRIVE, HESWALL
	Appendices 1, 2 and 3

	3 OBJECTION: LOCAL SAFETY SCHEME - TOWNFIELD LANE, OXTON
	Plan

	4 PETITION:  REQUEST FOR TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN NASEBY CLOSE, UPTON
	Plan

	5 OBJECTION - REVOCATION OF NO WAITING 8 AM - 6 PM, DIAL ROAD, TRANMERE
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATION 
PANEL 

 
Wednesday, 21 March 2012 

 
Present: Councillor J Hale (Chair) 
 
 Councillors R Wilkins 

 
KJ Williams 
 

 
 

4 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any items on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what 
they were. 
 
Councillor J Williams declared a personal interest in respect of item 3 by virtue of 
being acquainted with some of the residents who had submitted objections to the 
application (minute 6 refers). 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any items to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement.  No such declarations were made. 
 

5 REVIEW OF EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR OLDFIELD 
DRIVE, HESWALL  
 
The Director of Technical Services reported upon the requirement of the Panel to 
review the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO), introduced on Oldfield 
Drive, Heswall to reduce the amount of motor vehicles using this part- surfaced 
Byway.  
 
Mr R Tutchings, Rights of Way Officer, circulated maps of the area and further 
documentation received from Mr Greaves dated 11 March 2012.  He outlined the 
report and responded to questions from Members. 
 
Mrs Rushbrook, resident of Oldfield Drive, attended the meeting together with her 
son and made representations in respect of her objections to the Traffic Regulation 
Order being made permanent. 
 
Members considered all representations made orally and in writing. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 



(2) That the Panel recommend to the Sustainable Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee that the existing Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
(ETRO) is made permanent (Option A in Section 7 of the report).   
 
 

6 OBJECTION: LOCAL SAFETY SCHEME - TOWNFIELD LANE, OXTON  
 

Councillor J Williams declared a personal interest in respect of this matter 
(see minute 4 ante). 

 
The Director of Technical Services reported upon two objections received to the 
proposal to introduce a No Waiting At Any Time (NWAAT) Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) on Townfield Lane, Oxton as part of a Local Safety Scheme.  The proposal 
promoted the Council’s Corporate Priorities in improving road safety. 
 
Mr D Male, Technical Services, outlined the report and responded to questions from 
Members of the Panel. 
 
Councillor A Brighouse, Ward Councillor, attended the meeting together with local 
residents.  Councillor Brighouse and the local residents in attendance made 
representations regarding their objections to the Scheme. 
 
Members noted that subsequent to a concern raised by a local resident querying the 
action that would be taken if residents could not access their properties due to 
vehicles being parked over driveways, Mark Smith, Technical Services, confirmed 
that enforcement action would be carried out by the Council if requested by 
residents. 
 
Members considered all representations made orally and in writing. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That the objections be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed scheme consisting of a NWAAT TRO as shown on 
Drawing No. TS0395B0 attached to the report, be recommended to the 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for approval and 
implementation. 
 
 

7 PETITION:  REQUEST FOR TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN NASEBY 
CLOSE, UPTON  
 
The Director of Technical Services reported upon a 34 signature petition that had 
been submitted by a Ward Member in August 2011 requesting traffic calming 
measures in Naseby Close, Upton. 
 
The report concluded that this road was already subject to a 20mph speed limit and 
that physical calming features would present significant implementation problems 
given the layout of driveways, footways and drainage.  The report recommended that 
the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee be informed that no 



further action should be taken in respect of this petition but that the situation would 
continue to be monitored. 
 
Members considered all representations made orally and in writing. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That the petitioners’ request for traffic calming measures to slow the 
speed of traffic in Naseby Close be noted. 
 
(2) That it be recommended to the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee that no further action is taken in respect of the petition but 
that the situation will continue to be monitored. 
 
 

8 OBJECTION - REVOCATION OF NO WAITING 8 AM - 6 PM, DIAL ROAD, 
TRANMERE  
 
The Director of Technical Services reported upon an objection received to the 
proposal to revoke a length of daytime waiting restriction (No Waiting 8am - 6pm) in 
Dial Road, Tranmere. 
 
Mr P Barton, Technical Services, outlined the report and responded to questions 
from Members of the Panel. 
 
Mr C Cooper, local resident, made representations to Members of the Panel 
regarding his objections to the revocation of the daytime waiting restriction. 
 
Members considered all representations made orally and in writing. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That the objection be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposal to revoke the length of No Waiting 8am - 6pm as 
shown on drawing DTS/1/1 attached to the report, be recommended to the 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for approval and 
implementation. 
 
 


